
CLERK~SOFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD SEP 082003
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF VERMILION, ILLiNOIS, ) Pollution Control Board

)
Complainant, ) AC No. _____

)
v. ) CountyFile No. 03-02

)
BILL WERN]IGK,. )

)
Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This AdministrativeCitationis issuedpursuantto theauthorityvestedin the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyby sections4(e) and31.1 oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(e),5/31.1, anddelegatedto
Vermilion Countypursuantto section4(r) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4(r).

FACTS

1. Respondent,Bill Wernigk,is, andwasatall timesrelevantto this
AdministrativeCitation,theoccupantandoperatorofpropertylocatedat 3585
East3200NorthRoad,Potomac,CountyofVermilion, StateofIllinois.

2. Saidpropertyis operatedas anunlicensedopendump,anddesignatedwith
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteCodeNo. 1838115002.

3. On July 8, 2003,DouglasToole oftheVermilion CountyHealthDepartment
inspectedtheabove-describedproperty. DouglasToole’sAffidavit anda
copyofhis inspectionreportareattachedheretoandmadeapart hereofby
reference.

VIOLATIONS

On thebasisof thedirectobservationofDouglasToole,theCountyofVermilion
hasdeterminedthaton July 8, 2003,Respondentwasconductinganunlicensedopen
dump attheabove-describedaddress,which is requiredto haveapermitpursuantto 415
ILCS 5/21(a)of theAct, in amannerwhich resultedin thefollowing conditions:

A. Opendumpingresultingin litter was observedatthesite,in violation of
Section2l(p)(l) oftheAct, 415 ILCS S/2l(p)(1),whichprovidesno
personshall...causeor allow theopendumpingofanywastein amanner
which resultsin . . . litter; and

B. Opendumpingresulting in thedepositionof generalandclean
constructionanddemolitiondebriswasobservedat thesite,in violation of



Section21Qi)(7)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7),whichprovidesno
personshall.. . causeor allow the opendumpingofanywastein amanner
which resultsin. . . thedepositionofgeneralconstructionordemolition
debris;orcleanconstructionor demolitiondebris.

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuantto section42(b)(4-5)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5),Respondent
hereinis subjectto acivil penaltyofOneThousandFive HundredDollars ($1500.00)for
eachofthe above-mentionedviolations. Additionally, shouldRespondentelectto
petitiontheIllinois PollutionControlBoardunderthereviewprocessdescribedherein,
andif thereis afinding oftheviolation allegedhereinafteran adjudicatoryhearing,
Respondentshallbeassessedtheassociatedhearingcostsincurredby theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard,in additionto theOneThousandFive HundredDollar
($1500.00)statutorypenaltyfor eachviolation.

PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING
THIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

You havetheright to contestthisAdministrativeCitationundersection31.1(d)of
theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d). If youelectto contestthis AdministrativeCitation, you
mustfile a Petitionfor Reviewwith theClerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, at
theStateofIllinois Center,100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500,Chicago,Illinois
60601. SuchPetitionfor Reviewmustbe filed within thirty-five (35)daysofthedateof
serviceofthis AdministrativeCitation,oradefaultjudgmentwill be issuedbytheIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. A copyofthePetitionfor Reviewshouldbe filed with the
Vermilion CountyState’sAttorney’sOffice, 7 North Vermilion Street,Danville, Illinois
61832.

If you acknowledgetheviolation citedherein,thecivil penaltyspecifiedabove
shallbedueandpayableno later thanSeptember11. If you do notpetitiontheIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardfor reviewofthisAdministrativeCitationwithin thirty-five (35)
daysofservicehereofandhavenotpaidthecivil penaltyby thedue datestatedabove,or
if youelectto contestthisAdministrativeCitation,anyjudgmentrenderedshallspecify
thedue dateofthestatutorycivil penaltyandany costsassessedagainstyou.

Whenpaymentis made,yourcheckshouldbemadepayableto theCountyof
Vermilion, Illinois, andmailedto theVermilion CountyHealthDepartment,200 South
CollegeStreet,Danville, Illinois 61832,togetherwith acompletedcopyofthe
RemittanceForm attach~dhereto.

If anycivil penalty,by reasonofacknowledgment,defaultor findingafter
adjudicatoryhearing,is notpaidwhendue,theVermilion CountyState’sAttorneymay
initiate proceedingsin theCircuit Courtto collect saidcivil penalty. In additionto the
previouslyassessedcivil penaltyandanyhearingcostsoftheIllinois Pollution Control
Board,the State’sAttorney’sOffice will seekto recoverits costsoflitigation.



Dated: ~ /O~ _____________________

(. FrankR. Young
State’sAttorneyfor Vermilion County

By: L4—~~--’fl1
Jennifer) ggs~}
Assista~JState’sAttorney

Preparedby:
JenniferRiggs
Office ofthe State’sAttorney
7 N. Vermilion St.
Danville, IL 61832
217-554-7750



CLERK S OFfSEP
~jWi~I&NCE FORM

• SThTE I Board
~ioflCoflt~°iN THE MATTER OFP0~ • )) ACNo. C).

BILL WERNIGK, ) CountyFile No~03-02

)
Respondent. )

Facility/Property: 3585 East3200NorthRoad,Potomac,Illinois

County: Vermilion

DateofInspection: July 8, 2003

SiteCodeNo.: 1838115002

Civil Penalty: $1500.00for eachviolation= $3000.00

DateRemitted: _________________

SSN/FEINNo.: ____________

Signature: _______________

NOTE

Pleaseenterthedateofyourremittance,yourSocial SecurityNumber(SSN)if an
-~ individual,orFederalEmployerIdentificationNumber(FEIN) if abusiness,andsign this

RemittanceForm. Your checkshouldbemadeout to the CountyofVermilion, Illinois.
Be sureyourcheckis enclosedwith thisRemittanceFormandmail to: Vermilion County
HealthDepartment,20Q S. CollegeStreet,Danville,Illinois 61832.



• RECEIVEDCLERI<’~OFFICESEP 082003

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD• • STATE OF ILLINOIS

AFFIDAVIT Pollution Control Board
IN THE MATTER OF )
BILL WERNIGK, ) AC No. 0

) CountyFile No. 03-02
• Respondent. )

TheAffiant, DouglasToole,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstates
asfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby theVermilion CountyHealth
Departmentandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On July 8, 2003, between1:00 and1:05 p.m.,Affiant conductedan inspection
• ofpropertyat 3585East3200NorthRoad,within theCountyofVermilion,

StateofIllinois, operatedby Bill Wernigk.

3. Affiant inspectedthepropertyby an on-siteinspection,which included
walkingon the site.

4. Prior to saidinspection,Affiant hadreviewedIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAgencypermitsissuedto thesubjectsite.

5. As aresultoftheactivitiesreferredto in paragraphs2, 3 and4 above,Affiant
completedtheSolid WasteLandfill InspectionChecklist,with the
accompanyingInspectionReportNarrative,SiteSketchandphotographs,
attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s

• knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observations
andfactualconclusionswith respectto thepropertyat 3585 East3200North
Road,Potomac,Illinois on July 8, 2003.

DouglasToole

SIGNEDandSWORNto beforemethis,~day ofAugust,2003,by Douglas
Toole.

NOTARY PUBLIC

OF~C~ALS~AL

3ONN~EEUE BOWLESNOTAF~’(PUBLiC

ST.AT~OF LL1NO~S~ ~ ~~?iBES ~)—5—2OO3



• •

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO~LA~th~~E
Open bump Inspection Checklist SEP 082003

SThTE OF ILLAJ’JOIS
County: ____________________ LPC#: jS3&11500 Q Po1tu’~h°~ontr~Pru~rd
Location/Site Name: ~~~fij( /W~~Q~.JI6./<
Date: 71gfO3 Time:__From /;O0 PM. To I;~SP.M. Previous Inspection Date: ,f,3/c3

Inspector(s): Oôu&~4s 7Oo~E Weather: CL~UOY, L~’QY, 9~°P
No.• of Photos Taken: # ~Lj Est. Amt. of Waste: j~O yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~

Interviewed: • Complaint#:

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

• 2. 9(c) •
CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING • D

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS • •

& 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD • E
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

•

6. 21(d) •

CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit •

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON’ ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY •
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SiTES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN
ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter •

(2) Scavenging E
. (3) Open Burning —

(4) Deposition_of_Waste_in_Standing_or_Flowing_Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors • LII
(6) • Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site E

VERtI,L 1ot.J

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and’ Phone
Number(s):

RI’-L i~&I<

3616 E. 3Q~CO~JoAT}!g0~o•

Portn*~1 ;TL ~‘a~.5

çMhE.S ~L,gE/~1e~

.5-11 H”.’- (R~r~)d~lVE

ftPE~.,1NC ~73O~2

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



VERMILION COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

STEPHENLAKER, M.S. HEALTH AND EDUCATION BUILDING
PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATOR • 200SOUTH COLLEGE, SUITE A

DANVILLE, IL 61832
• PH0NE/TDD 217 431-2662

PUBLIC HEALTH IS PRiCELESS • F.~x217 431-7483

• LPC#1838115002
• • • Middlefork!Wemigk • • •

FOS -

7/08/03 •

OPENDUMP INSPECTIONNARRATIVE

This umperniittedopendumpwasreinspectedon July 8, 2003 by DouglasTooleoftheVennilion
CountyHealthDepartment.Theweatherwascloudy,dryandabout90 degreesFahrenheit. Four

• photosweretakenofthesite. • • • •

Thesiteis locatedin Vermilion County,northeastofthe intersectionofVermilion Countyroads
3200Northand350 Eastin ruralPotomac.Theaddressofthehouseon the propertyis 3585 E.
3200NorthRoad,Potomac.Bifi Wemigk andhis family live ontheproperty. Countyrecords
indicatethepropertyis ownedby JamesDukemanofNorthCarolina.

INSPECTORSFINDINGS

By wayofbackground,I hadinvestigatedincidentsofopendumpingandopenburningof
demolitionwasteandotherrefuseon thepropertystarting in September2000. TheWernigks
brought thesiteinto generalcompliancein January2002. On January13, 2003, I observedlarge
pilesofrefusebehindtheWernigk’shome.

I arrivedon thepropertyat about1:00 p.m. on July 8, 2003. No oneaccompaniedmeduring the
reinspection. In January,I hadobservedstuffedfurniture,plasticp•ipe, boards,concreteblocks
andotherrefusein two pilesnorthofthehouse.During this inspection,I observedpilesofdirt,
concrete,remodelinganddemolitiondebris,aswell assomescrapmetal, tiresandotherrefuse
(photos1-4). I did not observeevidenceofrecentburning. I left thesiteat about1:05 p.m.

OntheInspectionReportChecklistfor this reinspection,I estimatedthat therewere 120 cubic
yardsofwastein thetwo pileson thesite. No measurementswereperformedto arriveat that
estimation,only my observationsat thetime. Theactualamountofwasteon thesitemayvary
significantlyfrom that estimation.

ANEQ.AL OPPORTt~7’EAJPLOYER



LPC#1838115002
• • MiddleforklWernigk

7/08/03
Page 2 of 3

SUMMARY OFAPPARENTVIOLATIONS

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONACT(415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.)

• Section 21(a) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumping of any
• waste. Open dumping was observed on the site.

Section 21 (d)(1) of the Act: No person shall ... conduct anywaste storage, waste-
• treatment, or waste-disposaloperationwithout ... a permit granted. by the Agency. No

• Agency permit to conduct a waste storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation
• for the site was issued. •

Section 21 (d)(2) of the Act: No person shall ... conduct anywaste-storage, waste- •

treatment, or waste disposal operation ... in violation of anyregulationsor standards
adopted by the Board under the Act. Violations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board
Regulations were observed at the site where waste storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operations were takingplace.

Section 21(e) of the Act: No person shall ... dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste•
except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act andof regulations

andstandardsthereunder. The storage anddisposalofwastewasoccurringat a site
which did not meet the requirements of the illinois Environmental Protection Act and the
Iffinois Pollution Control Board Regulations.

Section21 (p)(l) oftheAct: NO personshall ... causeorallow theopendumpingofany.
wastewhichresultsin ... litter. Opendumpingresultingin litter wasobservedat thesite.



LPC #1 838115002
MiddleforklWernigk
•7/08/03
Page 3 of 3

Section 21 (p)(7) of the Act: No person shall ... cause or allow the open dumping of any
waste which results in ... the deposition of general construction or demolition debris; or
clean construction or demolition debris. Open dumping resulting in the deposition of
generalandcleanconstructionanddemolitiondebriswasobservedat thesite.

Section55 (a)(1) oftheAct: No personshall ... causeorallow the opendumpingof any
usedor wastetire. Opendumpingofwastetireswasobservedat thesite. •• • •

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD; 35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
• SUBTITLE G • • • • •• •

(REGULATIONS) • •

• Section 8 12.101oftheRegulations:... All persons, except those specifically exempted by
Section 21(d) of the EnvironmentalProtection Act (Act) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)], shall submit
to the Agency an application for a permit to develop andoperate a landfill. The application
must contain the information required by this Subpart andbySection 39(a) of the Act,
except as otherwise provided in 35 III. Adm. Code 817. No such application for a permit
to develop andoperate a landfill was submitted.



STATE OF ILLINOIS

ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTION AGENC?

SITE SXZTC}~
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INSPECTION PHOTOS
DATE: L /Q~ / SITE ~: L~~ ~ CO.:\~ft1or~

TIME: 1:03 Rt1. -• SITE NAME: ~Efc~ (w~~i~

PHOTOGRAPH L~KEN

BY: Dou&~5~
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%~, INSPECTIONPHOTOS
DATE: L /Q~/~ SITE ~: J~ 3 ~ I

TIME: /:QqPM~ / -. - SITE NAME: li~LEfc~(W~t~I~<

PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN

BY: DOUGLR5 ~
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ROLL : •‘ PHOTO ~: 3

DATE: 1. /~!/~

TIME: /:OL/ PM.

PHOTOGRAPH TAKEN

BY:~V&L457~

COMMENTS: Pictures token

towCrC: •

~~JôRr~PAf~r~fSirE

J ?CLL PHOTO ~:
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OFFv~

SEP 0 8 2003

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD STATE OFILLINOIS• • ~ Con tro/ Board

IN THE MATTER OF )
AC No. o’H

BILL WERNIGK, ) CountyFile No. 03-02
)•

Respondent. )
AFFIDAVIT OFSERVICEONCORPORATION

State of Illinois )
) ss •

CountyofVermilion )

• I, theundersigned,onoathstatethatI haveservedtheattachedAdministrative

Citationon theRespondent,Bill Wernigk,by leavingacopyofthesamewith (name):

7~’1~/4rW~4~ , at(address): ~ J2ao 4. ,izo( at(time):

_________ on (date): , , , 2003.

Investigator
• . Vermilion CountyState’sAttorneyOffice

SUBSCRIBEDAND SWORNTO BEFOREME this~day of , 2003.

~5UE WLES

NoTI~Y J5L~C
~j/~/- )~ .~JIPTHIS FILING IS SUBMITTEDONRECYCLED ~ •~




